Group’s financial statements and amounts reported for the current year and prior years.

The Group has not applied the new HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. The
application of these new HKFRSs will not have material impact on the financial statements of the
Group.

4. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT
The Group disposed of its entire interests in certain subsidiaries during the year ended 31 March
2021 but continued to recognised the lease liabilities of the disposed subsidiaries as the liabilities
of the Group. The directors of the Company re-assessed the obligation of the lease liabilities of the
disposed subsidiaries based on latest information obtained during the year ended 31 March 2022.
As a result, adjustments have been made to the gain on disposal of subsidiaries of approximately
HK$46,113,000 and the corresponding liabilities in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2021 and in the consolidated statement
of financial position for the year ended 31 March 2021, respectively.

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2021

As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other payables, accruals and deferred
income 172,827 (46,113) 126,714

Accumulated losses (442,851) 46,113 (396,738)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
March 2021

As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other expenses (172,293) 46,113 (126,180)
Loss for the year attributable to owners of

the Company (168,305) 46,113 (122,192)
Total comprehensive loss for the year

attributable to owners of the Company (164,915) 46,113 (118,802)
Loss per share (Basic and diluted (HK$ cent)) (12.95) 3.55 (9.40)

Fulum Group Holdings Limited  •  2022 Annual Report 65

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2022

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by
the HKICPA, and the applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities
on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as
explained in the accounting policies set out below.